Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1274 BN



)

STEPHANIE VOLTMER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY 
DETERMINATION IN PART


Stephanie Voltmer is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to crimes involving moral turpitude and that are reasonably related to the functions of a licensed professional nurse.  We deny the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) motion for summary determination as to the other allegations.
Procedure


On August 16, 2005, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Voltmer.  On September 16, 2005, Voltmer filed an answer.  In her answer, Voltmer states:

Yes, I admit to pleading guilty to excessive BAC and paraphernalia.  No I did not plead guilty to possession of a controlled substance, nor was I charged and convicted of possessing a controlled substance.


On November 17, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with attached exhibits.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Voltmer does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  On December 7, 2005, Voltmer filed a response.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Voltmer is licensed as a licensed professional nurse.  Her license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. On June 11, 2004, Voltmer was driving with an excessive blood alcohol content and was in possession of drug paraphernalia.  On that date, Voltmer was unemployed.
3. By Information filed in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri, the Prosecuting Attorney charged Voltmer as follows:

Count I:  In violation of Section 577.012, committed the class B misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about the 11th day of June, 2004, on Business Loop 70, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant operated a motor vehicle with excessive blood alcohol content and
Count II:  In violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about the 11th day of June, 2004, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed marijuana, a controlled substance , knowing of its presence and nature [and]
Count III:  In violation of Section 195.233, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about the 11th day of June, 2004, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed 
a pipe, which was drug paraphernalia, knowing of its presence and nature, with intent to use it to inhale a controlled substance.

4. On November 5, 2004, in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Voltmer pled guilty to Count I – excessive blood alcohol content (“BAC”) and Count III – possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use.  The State entered nolle prosequi as to Count II – possession of marijuana.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Voltmer has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

Possession of Marijuana


The Board alleges that Voltmer possessed marijuana.  While Voltmer admits that she pled guilty to excessive BAC and unlawful possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use and does not dispute that she committed the underlying conduct, she repeatedly denies that she pled guilty to possession of marijuana.  The Board’s exhibit proves that Voltmer was charged with this offense, but also shows that the charge was dropped.  The guilty plea to possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use does not establish the crime of possession of marijuana.

The Board alleges that the Information filed by the Boone County Prosecuting Attorney is evidence that Voltmer possessed marijuana.  In her response to the motion for summary determination, Voltmer objects to this allegation.  Voltmer argues that whether she was in possession of marijuana remains a disputed fact, and we agree.  We deny the Board’s motion for summary determination in part.  We have not made findings of fact as to whether Voltmer possessed marijuana and do not consider it in our conclusions of law.
Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066, which states:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in an criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude whether or not sentence is imposed.

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Use or Unlawful Possession

The Board argues that Voltmer is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) for possessing marijuana, a controlled substance, citing § 195.202.1, which states:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his controlled a controlled substance.

We deny the motion for summary determination as to § 335.066.2(1) because the Board has not established as an undisputed fact that Voltmer possessed a controlled substance.
Guilty Plea


The Board argues that Voltmer is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to crimes involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

Voltmer pled guilty to driving with excessive BAC under § 577.012, which states:

1.  A person commits the crime of “driving with excessive blood alcohol content” if such person operates a motor vehicle in this state with ten-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in such person’s blood.

Voltmer also pled guilty to possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use under § 195.233, which states:


1.  It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.


The Board argues that these crimes are offenses involving moral turpitude and are reasonably related to the functions of a registered nurse.
  We agree.  Voltmer is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

Professional Trust


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
 


A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  Voltmer does not attempt to explain the guilty plea, but instead admits “to the charges[.]”  We find that Voltmer committed the conduct of driving with excessive BAC and possessing drug paraphernalia with intent to use it.

The Board has not established that these acts violated the professional trust or confidence of a client, employer, or colleague.  The Board’s own evidence shows that Voltmer was unemployed at the time of the incident.


We deny the motion for summary determination as to § 335.066.2(12) because the Board has not established that Voltmer violated professional trust or confidence.
Violation of Drug Law


The Board argues that Voltmer is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) because she violated § 195.202.1, a drug law, by possessing marijuana.  For the reasons listed above, we deny the motion for summary determination on this allegation.

In its motion for summary determination, the Board argues that Voltmer violated 
§ 195.233.1 by possessing drug paraphernalia.  Because this allegation was not in the Board’s complaint, we do not consider it.

Summary

We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination in part.  Voltmer is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2) for pleading guilty to crimes involving moral turpitude and that are reasonably related to her profession.  We deny the motion as to the remaining allegations.  The Board shall inform us by January 19, 2006, whether it will proceed with its case at the hearing set for January 24, 2006.

SO ORDERED on January 17, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Exhibit 3 to the motion for summary determination.


	�Section 621.045.  	


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


	�See State v. Bay, No. 03-1899 BN (AHC Nov. 18, 2003).


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


	�Id.


	�Exhibit 3 to the motion – the Uniform Citation.


	�We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited in the complaint.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).
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